## ORDINANCE NO. 2 - 23

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF SAFETY
AND SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A SPACE USE AGREEMENT WITH THE OTTAWA
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City owns a building located at 320 E. Third Street, Port Clinton, Ohio, commonly known as the Port Clinton Senior Center Building, and

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2006, the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners took over the operation and management of the Ottawa County Senior Centers Program and continues to operate the Program through the current date, and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines that it is in the best interests of the City and its residents to continue to participate in the Ottawa County Senior Resource Program by contributing the use of City facilities located at 320 E. Third Street, Port Clinton, Ohio,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, Ottawa County, Ohio:

**Section 1.** That the Director of Safety and Service is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a space agreement with the Ottawa County Commissioners for an annually renewable term commencing January 1, 2023, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, with such changes or modifications to the agreement as are not materially averse to the City which the Director may approve. The Director's signing of the agreement shall be conclusive as to the agreement of the City to the Space Use Agreement.

**Section 2.** This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council and any of its Committees concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were in an open meeting of this Council or Committees, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

**Section 3.** This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City, and for the further reason that this Ordinance is required to be immediately effective to confirm the agreement for the use of the City property by the County and so that the City may enter into the agreement with Ottawa County, Ohio, at the earliest possible time, wherefore this Ordinance shall be in force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:, 202	President of Council	
Attest:Clerk of Council	Approved	, 2023